
 

 

 

1  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

    ORDINANCE NO. 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 

AMENDING SECTION 10.76.020 OF THE RIVERSIDE MUNICIPAL CODE 

DESIGNATING THE ALLEY LOCATED BETWEEN ORANGE STREET 

AND THE MAIN STREET PEDESTRIAN MALL AS ONE-WAY 

NORTHBOUND TRAVEL FOR THE PORTION OF THE ALLEY LOCATED 

NORTH OF THE IMPERIAL HARDWARE LOFTS ENTRANCE DRIVEWAY. 

The City Council of the City of Riverside does ordain as follows: 

Section 1:  Section 10.76.020 of the Riverside Municipal Code designation one-way 

streets and alleys is hereby amended to designate the alley between Linden Street and Fifth 

Street from two-way traffic operations to one-way eastbound travel only and which added 

portion of Section 10.76.020 is hereby amended as follows:  

“10.76.020  One-Way streets and alleys.  In accordance with Sections 10.28.020 and 

when property signposted, traffic shall move only in the direction indicated upon the following 

streets or portions of the streets, or alleys or portions of alleys: 

 

Name of Street or Location 

of Alley 

 

 

Limits of One-Way Traffic 

 

Direction of Traffic 

Movements 

Alley running north-south 

Between Brockton Avenue and 

Chestnut St. 

. . .  

Alley running north-south 

between Orange Street and the 

Main Street Pedestrian Mall 

 

. . . 

Ninth St. and Tenth St.; Tenth St. 

and Eleventh St. 

 

 

Between Mission Inn Avenue and 

University Avenue, beginning north 

of the Imperial Hardware Lofts 

entrance driveway 

Northbound 

 

Northbound 

Section 2:  The City Council has reviewed the matter and, based upon the facts and 

information contained in the staff reports, administrative record, and written and oral testimony, 

hereby finds that this ordinance is not subject to CEQA pursuant to Sections 15060(c)(2), 

15060(c)(3) and/or 15061(b)(3) of the State CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, 

Title 14, Chapter 3, in that it will not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect physical 

change in the environment nor have a significant impact on the environment. 



 

 

 

2  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Section 3:  The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this ordinance and cause 

publication once in a newspaper of general circulation in accordance with Section 414 of the 

Charter of the City of Riverside.  This ordinance shall become effective on the 30th day after the 

date of its adoption. 

ADOPTED by the City Council this _________ day of ______________, 2019.                               

 

 

      ______________________________ 

      WILLIAM R. BAILEY, III 

Mayor of the City of Riverside  

ATTEST: 

 

__________________________ 

COLLEEN J. NICOL 

City Clerk of the City of Riverside 

 

 I, Colleen J. Nicol, City Clerk of the City of Riverside, California, hereby certify that the 

foregoing ordinance was duly and regularly introduced at a meeting of the City Council on       

the __________ day of __________________, 2019, and that hereafter the said ordinance was 

duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the City Council on the _______ day of                            

_____________, 2019, by the following vote, to wit: 

Ayes: 

 

Noes: 

Abstain: 

Absent: 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of 

the City of Riverside, California, this ________ day of  ______________, 2019.                             

 

 

_________________________ 

COLLEEN J. NICOL 

City Clerk of the City of Riverside 

 

\\Rc-citylaw\cycom\WPDocs\D019\P027\00476721.DOC 

CA-19-0292 


