ORDINANCE NO.

2	AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA			
3	AMENDING SECTION 10.76.020 OF THE RIVERSIDE MUNICIPAL CODE DESIGNATING THE ALLEY LOCATED BETWEEN ORANGE STREET			
4	AND THE MAIN STREET PEDESTRIAN MALL AS ONE-WAY			
5	NORTHBOUND TRAVEL FOR THE PORTION OF THE ALLEY LOCATED NORTH OF THE IMPERIAL HARDWARE LOFTS ENTRANCE DRIVEWAY.			
6	The City Council of the City of Riverside does ordain as follows:			
7	Section 1: Section 10.76.020 of the Riverside Municipal Code designation one-way			
8	streets and alleys is hereby amended to designate the alley between Linden Street and Fifth			
9	Street from two-way traffic operations to one-way eastbound travel only and which added			
10	portion of Section 10.76.020 is hereby amended as follows:			
11	"10.76.020 One-Way streets and alleys. In accordance with Sections 10.28.020 and			
12	when property signposted, traffic shall move only in the direction indicated upon the following			
13	streets or portions of the streets, or alleys or portions of alleys:			
14 15	Name of Street or Location of Alley	Limits of One-Way Traffic	Direction of Traffic Movements	
	Alley running north-south	Ninth St. and Tenth St.; Tenth St.	Northbound	
16	Between Brockton Avenue and		Northbound	
16 17			Northbound	
16 17 18	Between Brockton Avenue and Chestnut St. Alley running north-south	and Eleventh St. Between Mission Inn Avenue and		
16 17 18 19	Between Brockton Avenue and Chestnut St.	and Eleventh St.		
16 17 18 19 20	Between Brockton Avenue and Chestnut St. Alley running north-south between Orange Street and the Main Street Pedestrian Mall	and Eleventh St. Between Mission Inn Avenue and University Avenue, beginning north		
16 17 18 19 20 21	Between Brockton Avenue and Chestnut St. Alley running north-south between Orange Street and the Main Street Pedestrian Mall 	and Eleventh St. Between Mission Inn Avenue and University Avenue, beginning north of the Imperial Hardware Lofts entrance driveway	Northbound	
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 	Between Brockton Avenue and Chestnut St. Alley running north-south between Orange Street and the Main Street Pedestrian Mall <u>Section 2</u> : The City Co	and Eleventh St. Between Mission Inn Avenue and University Avenue, beginning north of the Imperial Hardware Lofts entrance driveway	Northbound based upon the facts and	
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 	Between Brockton Avenue and Chestnut St. Alley running north-south between Orange Street and the Main Street Pedestrian Mall <u>Section 2</u> : The City Co information contained in the stat	and Eleventh St. Between Mission Inn Avenue and University Avenue, beginning north of the Imperial Hardware Lofts entrance driveway buncil has reviewed the matter and, ff reports, administrative record, and w	Northbound based upon the facts and vritten and oral testimony,	
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 	Between Brockton Avenue and Chestnut St. Alley running north-south between Orange Street and the Main Street Pedestrian Mall <u>Section 2</u> : The City Co information contained in the stat hereby finds that this ordinance	and Eleventh St. Between Mission Inn Avenue and University Avenue, beginning north of the Imperial Hardware Lofts entrance driveway buncil has reviewed the matter and, ff reports, administrative record, and w	Northbound based upon the facts and written and oral testimony, to Sections 15060(c)(2),	
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 	Between Brockton Avenue and Chestnut St. Alley running north-south between Orange Street and the Main Street Pedestrian Mall <u>Section 2</u> : The City Co information contained in the stat hereby finds that this ordinance 15060(c)(3) and/or 15061(b)(3)	and Eleventh St. Between Mission Inn Avenue and University Avenue, beginning north of the Imperial Hardware Lofts entrance driveway buncil has reviewed the matter and, ff reports, administrative record, and w we is not subject to CEQA pursuant of the State CEQA Guidelines, Califo	Northbound based upon the facts and written and oral testimony, to Sections 15060(c)(2), rnia Code of Regulations,	
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 	Between Brockton Avenue and Chestnut St. Alley running north-south between Orange Street and the Main Street Pedestrian Mall <u>Section 2</u> : The City Co information contained in the stat hereby finds that this ordinance 15060(c)(3) and/or 15061(b)(3) Title 14, Chapter 3, in that it will	and Eleventh St. Between Mission Inn Avenue and University Avenue, beginning north of the Imperial Hardware Lofts entrance driveway buncil has reviewed the matter and, ff reports, administrative record, and w we is not subject to CEQA pursuant of the State CEQA Guidelines, Califo I not result in a direct or reasonably for	Northbound based upon the facts and written and oral testimony, to Sections 15060(c)(2), mia Code of Regulations, reseeable indirect physical	
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 	Between Brockton Avenue and Chestnut St. Alley running north-south between Orange Street and the Main Street Pedestrian Mall <u>Section 2</u> : The City Co information contained in the stat hereby finds that this ordinance 15060(c)(3) and/or 15061(b)(3) Title 14, Chapter 3, in that it will	and Eleventh St. Between Mission Inn Avenue and University Avenue, beginning north of the Imperial Hardware Lofts entrance driveway buncil has reviewed the matter and, ff reports, administrative record, and w we is not subject to CEQA pursuant of the State CEQA Guidelines, Califo	Northbound based upon the facts and written and oral testimony, to Sections 15060(c)(2), mia Code of Regulations, reseeable indirect physical	

1	Section 3: The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this ordinance and cause			
2	publication once in a newspaper of general circulation in accordance with Section 414 of the			
3	Charter of the City of Riverside. This ordinance shall become effective on the 30th day after the			
4	date of its adoption.			
5	ADOPTED by the City Council this day of, 2019.			
6				
7	WILLIAM R. BAILEY, III			
8	Mayor of the City of Riverside			
9	ATTEST:			
10	COLLEEN J. NICOL			
11	City Clerk of the City of Riverside			
12	I, Colleen J. Nicol, City Clerk of the City of Riverside, California, hereby certify that the			
13	foregoing ordinance was duly and regularly introduced at a meeting of the City Council on			
14				
15				
16				
17	Ayes:			
18				
19	Noes:			
20	Abstain:			
21	Absent:			
22	IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of			
23	the City of Riverside, California, this day of, 2019.			
24				
25				
26	COLLEEN J. NICOL City Clerk of the City of Riverside			
27	\\Rc-citylaw\cycom\WPDocs\D019\P027\00476721.DOC			
28	CA-19-0292			
	2			

I